e rers
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER =~ womwwmssn
HET SR T WA S AT HE ITUTS 76, ITEHITETE I
CENTRAL GODDS & SERVICES TAX & CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD NORTH
uge! HiSeT, e FISH, T, JEHETEE — 380009

FIRST FLOOR, CUSTOM HOUSE, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD - 380009
§-#wse-mal : ofadjhg-cgsiamdnorin@gov.in, oaahmedabad2@gman.com
Hiei/Phone : 079-2750459% T/ Fax ; D79-27524463

FralRaa 9resT = 277/By R.P.A.D

%1.°./F . No. STC/15-185/QA/2020 Hre9T I AT E/Date of Order:-14.03.2022
I Fv9 fI A¥ra/Date of issue - 14.03.2022
DIN NO: 20220364WT0000444C7B

g aTia/Passed by:- 3R TR aR {R, GULZAR BEGUM

AT A <h / Additfonal Commissioner
IS & AT / Order-In-Original No. 78/ADCIGB/2021-22

Rrar sxfcm)at (1 g wie ST SIveft & sadvas (sl v & R qoer seer Y st 3

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

TH AR H AHAE HS AT A T arzer F Rwg afiwr gkt iy A) 60 Ars (B F awy
HTGRR) YIS (hesiTa = Ud HaT ¢ UF IS YT Feald Ieqme o[ Wad  Aararsl  agaerare-
38001531 9T 7747 3.0 (1-. A E) 1-% T1fa= w7 7%a1 21 30 arfler 07 %) 2.00 &Y 73 (7 =49
g feshe v gaT TR W

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.
The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 only.

T AR & fA5g AT F e T 7 Tt A F07 qhe F (erfim) 7.5% 1 Q0 HA7 21,
Srgl e AT T e o7 a7 faraae oo vd 42 a1 Barewe 2 arfie 8

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of
7.5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute. (as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act,1944 dated
06.08.2014)

Ik AT fieTapat geT UTT HEaT 3.0 1- 7 =7 aiwet F arfae i st iR g o
TR () ardier (FFamreast 2001 F a9 3 3 wreran=T 3 arga geaTer ey s =9 3w i
Ty fReferfm sraew J9w fre s

(1) 350 ardier it g




(2) b it ufeat s R s S Regafia R EE FH T I @
AT o 2, a7 qEY e i 9 e F) 2.00 F7 w9 (7 FraTer e e 9 g =Rl

The appeal should be filed in form EA-1 in duplicate. it should be signed by the appellant
in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. It should
be accompanied with the following:

) Copy of accompanied Appeal.

(2) Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the
order Appealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs.2.00.

- wvwr Fgerdr =941/ Show Cause Notice No. GEXCOM/ADJN/ST/ADC/308/2020-
ADJN-O/0 COMMR-CGST-AHMEDABAD(N) dated 09.12.2020. issued to M/s. IRIS
Products Pvt Ltd situated at Aksahay, st Floor, 53, Shrimali Society,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009




b

BwIEF FACTS OF THE CASE v

M/s. Iris Products Private Limited, "Akshay', 1st Floor, 53, Shrimali Society,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabd - 380009 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘assessee’ for the sake
of brevity) is registered under Service Tax having Registration No.- AABCA5945J SDO001 &
are engaged in the business of providing taxable services. ‘

2. On perusal of the data received from CBDT, it was noticed that the assessee had
declared different values in Service Tax Return (ST-3) and Income Tax Return (ITR/Form
26AS) for the Financial year 2015-16 & 2016-17.

3. ° On scrutiny of the above data, it appears that the assessee has declared less
taxable value in their Service Tax Return (ST-3) for the F.Y.2015-16 & 2016-17 as
compared to the Service related taxable value declared by them in their Income Tax
Return (ITR)/ Form 26AS, the details of which are as under:

(Amount in Rs.)

Total Value for | Higher Value
Total Gross | quicof | ThS(including | (Value Difference | oo o
Value . . Service Tax
Sr rY Provided Services 194C,194Ia,1 in ITR & STR) short paid
No | "% e (ITR) 941b,194J,194 OR (Value e in
(STR) - . X (including
Hj Difference in Cess)
TDS & STR)
1 | 2015- 13976314 23871454 36550231 22573917 3273218
16 L
2 | 2016- 15777386 18490951 28735205 12957819 1943673
17 ’
Total 5216891
4. To explain the reasons for such difference and to submit documents in support

thereof viz. Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Income Tax Returns, Form 26AS,
Service Income and Service Tax Ledger and Service Tax (ST-3) Returns for the Financial
Year 2015-16 & 2016-17, Letter dated 06.10.2020 was issued to the said assessee.
However, the said assessee neither submitted any details/documents explaining such
difference nor responded to the letters in any manner. For this reason, no further
verification could be done in this regard by the department.

5. Since the assessee has not submitted the required details of services provided
during the Financial Year 2015-16 & 2016-17, the service tax liability of the service tax
assessee has been ascertained on the basis of income mentioned in the Income Tax
returns and Form 26AS filed by the assesseé¢ with the Income Tax Department. The
figures/data provided by the Income Tax Department is considered as the total taxable
value in order to ascertain the Service tax liability under Section 67 of the Finance Act,
1994.

6. No data was forwarded by CBDT, for the period 2017-18 (upto June-2017) and the
assessee has also failed to provide any information regarding rendering of taxable service
for this period. Therefore, at this stage, at the time of issue of SCN, it is not possible to
quantify short payment of Service Tax, if any, for the period 2017-18 (upto June-2017).
With respect to issuance of unquantified demand at the time of issuance of SCN, Master
Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017 issued by the CBEC, New Delhi
clarifies that:

“2.8 Quantification of duty demanded: It is desirable that the demand is quantified in the
SCN, however if due to some genuine grounds it is not possible to quantify the short levy at
the time of issue of SCN, the SCN would not be considered as invalid. It would still be
desirable that the principles and manner of computing the amounts due from the noticee
are clearly laid down in this part of the SCN. In the case of Gwalior Rayon Mfg. (Wig.] Ce.
Vs .UOL 1982 (010) ELT 0844 (MP), the Madhya Pradesh High Court at Jabalpur affirms
the same position that merely because necessary particulars have not been stated in the
show cause notice, it could not be a valid ground for quashing the notice, because it is open.




»

\

to the petitioner to seek further particulars, if any, that may be necessary for it to si. w
cause if the same is deficient.”

7. From the data received from CBDT, it appears that the “Total Amount
Paid/Credited Under Section 194C,194H,1941,194J OR Sales/Gross Receipts From
Services (From ITR)” for the Financial year 2017-18 has not been disclosed thereof by the
Income Tax Department, nor the reason for the non disclosure was made known to this
department. Further, the assessee has also failed to provide the required information
even after the issuance of letter from the Department. Therefore, the assessable value for
the year 2017-18 (upto June-2017) is not ascertainable at the time of issuancé of this
Show Cause Notice. Consequently, if any other amount is disclosed by the Income Tax
Department or any other sources/agencies, against the said assessee, action will be
initiated against the said assessee under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act
1994 read with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017, in
as much as the Service Tax liability arising in future, for the period 2017-18 (upto-June
2017) under this Show Cause Notice, and due service tax will be recoverable from the
assessee accordingly.

8. The government has from the very beginning placed full trust on the service
provider so far as service tax is concerned and ‘accordingly measures like Self-
assessments etc., based on mutual trust and confidence are in place. Further, a taxable
service provider is not required to maintain any statutory or separate records under the
provisions of Service Tax Rules as considerable amount of trust is placed on the service
provider and private records maintained by him for normal business purposes are
accepted, practically for all the purpose of Service tax. ~All these operate on the basis of
honesty of the service provider; therefore, the governing statutory provisions create an
absolute liability when any provision is contravened or there is a breach of trust by the
service provider, no matter how innocently. From the evidence on record, it appears that
the said assessee had not taken into account all the income received by them for
rendering taxable services for the purpose of payment of service tax and thereby evaded
their tax liabilities. The service provider appears to have made deliberate efforts to
suppress the value of taxable service to the department and appears to have not paid the
liable service tax in utter disregard to the requirements of law and the trust deposed in
them. Such outright act in defiance of law, appears to have rendered them liable for
stringent penal action as per the provisions of Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 for
suppression or concealment or furnishing inaccurate value of taxable service with an
intent to evade payment of service tax.

9. In light of the facts discussed here-in-above and the material evidences available
on records, it is revealed that the noticee, M/S. IRIS PRODUCTS PRIVATE LIMITED have
committed the following contraventions of the provisions of Chapter-V of the Finance Act,
1944, the Service Tax Rules, 2004:

(i) Failed to declare correctly, assess and pay the service tax due on the taxable services
provided by them and to maintain records and furnish returns, in such form i.e.
8T-3 and in such manner and at such frequency, as required under Section 70 of
the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 & 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994;

(ii} Failed to determine the correct value of taxable service provided by them under
Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 as discussed above;

(i) Failed to pay the Service Tax correctly at the appropriate rate within the prescribed
time in the manner and at the rate as provided under the said provision of Section
668 and Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rules 2 & 6 of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994 in as much as they have not paid service tax as worked out in the
Table for Financial Year 2015-16 to 2017-18 (upto June-2017).

(iv) Al the above acts of contravention on the part of the said assessee appear to have
been committed by way of suppression of facts with an intent to evade payment of
service tax, and therefore, the said service tax not paid is required to be demanded .
and recovered from them under Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking
extended period of five years. '




b

(v All these acts of contravention of the provisions of Section 68, and 70 of the Finance

" Act, 1994 read with rule 6, and 7 of Service Tax Rules, 1994 appears to be
publishable under the provisions of Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 as
amended from time to time. :

(vi) The said assessee is also liable to pay mterest at the appropriate rates for the period
from due date of payment of service tax till the date of actual payment as per the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(viij Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 in as much as they did not provide required
data /documents as called for, from them.

10. the above said service tax liabilities of the assessee, M/S. IRIS PRODUCTS
PRIVATE LIMITED., has been worked out on the basis of limited data/ information
received from the Income tax department for the financial years 2015-16 & 2016-17.
Thus, the present notice relates exclusively to the information received from the Income
Tax Department. It has been noticed that at no point of time, the assessee has disclosed

. or intimated to the Department regarding receipt/ providing of Service of the differential
value, that has come to the notice of the Department only after going through the third
party CBDT data generated for the Rinancial Year 2015-16 & 2016-17. From the
evidences, it appeared. that the said assessee has knowingly suppressed the facts
regarding receipt of/providing of services by them worth the differential value as can be
seen in the table hereinabove and thereby not paid / short paid/ not deposited Service
Tax thereof to the extent of Rs. 52,16,891/- (including Cess). The above act of omission
on the part of the assessee resulted into non-payment of Service tax on account of
suppression of material facts and contravention of provisions of Finance Act, 1994 with
intent to evade payment of Service tax to the extent mentioned hereinabove. Hence, the
same is to be recoverable from them under the provisions of Section 73(1) of the Finance
Act, 1994 read with Notification dated 30.09.2020 issued vide F.No.450/61/2020-Cus.
IV(Part-1) by invoking extended period of time, along with Interest thereof at appropriate
rate under the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and penalty under
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

11. Accordingly Show Cause notice has been issued to M/s. Iris Products p.Ltd
called upon to show cause as to why :

(i} The Service Tax to the extent of Rs.52,16,891/- (including cess) short paid /not
paid by them, should not be demanded and recovered from them under the
provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Notification dated
30.09.2020 issued vide F.N0.450/61/2020-Cus. IV(Part-1); :

(i) Service Tax liability not paid during the financial year 2017-18 (upto June-2017},
ascertained in future, as per paras no. 7 and 8 above, should not be demanded
‘and recovered from them under proviso to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance
Act, 1994, :

(i) - Interest at the appropriate rate should not be demanded and recovered from them
. under the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

‘(iv) - Penalty under the provisions of Section 77(1)(c) and 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994
amended, should not be imposed on them.

(v) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of Section 78 of
the Finance Act, 1994.

DEFENCE REPLY

12. The assessee vide letter dated 18.12.2020 submitted their reply to SCN wherein
they stated that for the year 2014-15 they have mentioned in the ITR sale of services of
Rs.2,38,71,454/- and in 26AS it is mentioned as Rs.3,65,50,231/-. For the same they
clarified that out of the above income mentioned, they have provided GTA services to the
tune of Rs.1,18,65,830/- on which as per RCM vide Noti.No.26/2012 dt.20.06:20 12~ the
service receiver is liable to pay service tax. They have attached sample copy of Inﬁaiéé;l \
Moreover they have provided job wok service to Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd for proceééing A




4

torilla chips for their brand on which Parle pays excise duty and being intermea..qe
processor they are exempt from service tax as per Noti.N0.30/2012. In the same
manner.

13. - Further the assessee stated that for the year 2016-17 it is mentioned in the ITR
sale of services of Rs.1,84,90,951/- and in 26AS it is mentioned as Rs.2,87,35,205/-.
For the same they clarified that out of the above income mentioned, they have provided
GTA services to the tune of Rs.1,15,73,180/- on which as-per RCM vide Noti.No.26/2012
dt.20.06.2012, the service receiver is liable to pay service tax. They have attached
sample copy of Invoices. Moreover they have provided job wok service to Parle Biscuits
Pvt Ltd for processing torilla chips for their brand on which Parle pays excise duty and
. being intermediate processor they are exempt from service tax as per Noti.No.30/2012.
In the same manner.

14. Further, they stated that they have provided services to the tune of Rs.
1,39,76,314/- the detailed summary of which is attached herewith as per Annexure A,
which is-also matching with the service tax returns filed by us. Further they have
highlighted the income on which Service tax is made applicable on the income on which
TDS is deducted. For the incomes on which either service tax is not made applicable or
TDS is not deducted or Service tax is exempted is shown in the Table above. We hope
that the above mentioned working shall be self-explanatory and shall clear all the
queries. They have provided Services to the tune of Rs. 86,96,267/- which as per our
Service tax Return is Rs 1,57,77,386/-. The reason for the same is there is an error in
the service tax return filed by us whereby the figures of Services on which tax is to be
paid on Reverse charge as service receiver was wrongly shown in the table of Service
Provider. They have highlighted the income on which Service tax is made applicable on
the income on which TDS is deducted. For the incomes on which either service tax is not
made applicable or TDS is not deducted or Service tax is exempted is shown in the Table
above. We hope that the above mentioned working shall be self-explanatory and shall
clear all the queries.

PERSONNEL HEARING

15. Personnel Hearing was granted to the assessee on 28.02.2022 and Shri Nishit
Parikh, CA, duly authorised representative attended the same on behalf of the assessee.
He has submitted reconciliation statements and has stated that they have paid service
tax, wherever they had service tax liability. He requested to drop all further proceedings.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

14. 1 have carefully gone through the records of the case, submission made by the
noticee, Audited Balance Sheet, ITR, STR and copies of invoices for the year 2015-16 to
2016-17. In the instant case, Show Cause Notice was issued to the assessee demanding
Service Tax of Rs. 52,16,891/- for the financial year 2015-16 to 2016-17 on the basis of
data received from Income Tax authorities. The Show Cause Notice alleged non-payment
of Service Tax, charging of interest in terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and
penalty under Section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. Accordingly, I find that the
issue which requires determination as of now is whether the assessee is liable to pay
service tax of Rs. 52,16,891/ on the differential taxable value for the financial year
2015-16 & 2016-17 under proviso to section 73(1) of Finance Act, 1944 or not.

15. On perusal of SCN and other records, I find that the assessee is providing
Mana_gement or business consultant service, outdoor catering service and manpower
Recruitment and supply service and are paying service tax and also filing ST 3 returns.
Show Cause Notice was issued to recover service tax of Rs.52,16,891/- on diff?ar&ftial

value between the income shown in the Form 26 AS and ST 3 Returns. In their reply to .

SCN they stated that the difference is mainly due to non declaration of taxable value of
services on which service tax is payable by the service receiver under RCM basis. As

T

L)




7

they were not liable to pay service tax, they did not shown the same in their ST 3
returns. Further they stated that they have received income from job work which is
exempted vide Noti.No.25/2012 Sr.No.30 which is reproduced as under:

G.S.R.:....(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 93 of the Finance Act, 1994
(32 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act) and in supersession of notification number 12/2012-
Service Tax, dated the 17 th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part ll, Section 3,
Sub-section (i} vide number G.5.R. 210 (E), dated the 17 th March, 2012, the Central Government, being
satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby exempts the following taxable services
from the whole of the service tax leviable thereon under section 668 of the said Act, namely:-

30. Carrying out an intermediate production process as job work in relation to -

{a) agriculture, printing or textile processing;

(b) cut and polished diamonds and gemstones; or plain and studded jewellery of gold and other precious
metals, falling under Chapter 71 of the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 (5 of 1986);

(c) any goods on which appropriate duty is payable by the principal manufacturer; or

16. ' In the instant case, the assessee is carrying out intermediate production process
as job work on behalf of M/s.Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd by way of processing tortilla chips for
their brand on which the principal manufacturer i.e. M/s.Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd pays
excise duty. On perusal of documents submitted by the assessee, I find that being
intermediate processor they are exempted from paying service tax in view of the
exemption granted vide Notification No.25/2012 dated 20.06.2012 at SL.No.30. In view
the above, the income. earned by way of undertaking job work by the assessee is
exempted from paying service tax as they are eligible for exemption under the said
Notification. :

17. Further, I also find that the assessee are also providing GTA services to
M/s.Ultratech Cement Ltd for transportation of RMC. Being a corporate body the
Hability to pay service tax falls on the receiver under RCM as envisaged under Rule
2(d){B)(V) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and Noti.N0.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012:

Rule 2(d)(B)(V) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 provided that;

(d) “person liable for paying service tax”, -
(i) (B) in relation to service provided or agreed to be provided by a goods transport
agency in respect of transportation of goods by road, where the  person liable to

pay freight is,—
M any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of
1948);

{IL) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of
1860) or under any other law for the time being in force in any part of
India; '

(Il any co-operative society established by or under any law; ‘

(IV)  any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise
Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made thereunder;

(V) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or

(VI)  any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including
association of persons; any person who pays or is liable to pay freight
either himself or through his agent for the transportation of such goods by

road in a goods carriage : Provided that when such person is located in anon-

taxable territory, the provider of such service shall be liable to pay service tax.

18. Para 1(A)(ii) and Para II of Notification No. 30/2012-8T dated 20.06.2012 as
amended provided that service tax payable on services provided or agreed to be provided
by a goods transport agency in respect of transportation of goods by road, where the
person liable to pay freight is,— :

(a) any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of
1948);

(b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21
1860) or under any other law for the time being in force in any pe

India; VAN
(c) any co-operative society established by or under any law; SOy \




6
{d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise
~ Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made thereunder; :
(e) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or
() any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including

association of persons; _
(I} The extent of service tax payable thereon by the person who provides the

service and the person who receives the service for the taxable services

specified in (I} shall be as specified in the following Table, namely :-

Sl. No. | Description of Service Percentage of| Percentage of
service tax| service tax

payable by the|payable by the
person providing| person receiving
service service
01 in respect of services| NIL 100%
provided or agreed to be
provided by a goods
transport agency in respect
of transportation of goods
by road '

19. As per provisions contained in Rule 2(d)(B) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 read
with Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended, service tax on GTA
service provided to a body corporate established, by or under any law; partnership firm
whether registered or not under any law including association of persons; a factory
registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948) or a dealer of
excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the
rules made thereunder is payable in RCM by the service recipient. The Noticee has
claimed RCM tax liability under above categories in reconciliation statement. 1 find that
the status of the service recipient as body corporate also supported by details in separate
sheet indicating party wise service provided to the service receiver. Therefore, in the above

backdrop I accept GTA service provided by the assessee to the body corporate “and the

GTA service provided by them to above extent are liable to be paid in RCM by the service
recipients. For the purpose of clarity, I would like to discuss the taxability of the
differential value year wise.

FINANCIAL YEAR 2015 - 16

20. On perusal of Show Cause Notice, I find that SCN states total income of noticee
credited under Section 194C, 194la, 194Ib, 194j and 194H to Rs. 3,65,50,231/-. The
noticee declared an income of Rs. 1,39,76,314/- in ST-3 returns and thereby the SCN
proposed demand of service tax on differential income of Rs. 2,25,73,917/-. From the
documents, | find that the assessee is carrying out intermediate production process as
job work on behalf of M/s.Parle Biscuits Pyt Ltd. An income of Rs.1,16,01,491/- is
shown in their books as job work income and the principal manufacturer M/s.Parle
Biscuits P.Ltd cleared goods on payment of Excise duty. On perusal of the facts, I find
that the assessee is entitled to get benefit of Notification No. No0.25/2012 dated
20.06.2012 at S1.No.30 and therefore they are not required to pay service tax on the said
amount. Further during the year, the assessee has also earned income by providing
GTA services to M/s.Ultratech Cemnt Ltd. Being a corporate body the liability to service
onn the said amount of Rs.1,10,14,959/-is on the service receiver i.e. M/s.Ultratech
Cemnt Ltd under Reverse charge mechanism as provided under Noti, No. 30/2012-ST
dated 20.06.2012 as amended and therefore on this income also the assessee is not
required to pay service tax. o

ll‘




¥

)
iy

FINANCIAL YEAR 2016 - 17

291. I find that SCN states total income of noticee credited under Section 194C, 194la,
194Ib, 194j and 194H to Rs. 2,87,35,205/-. The noticee declared an income of Rs.

1,57,77,386/- in ST-3 returns and thereby the SCN proposed demand of service tax on
differential income of Rs. 1,29,57,819/-. The assessee in their reply to SCN submitted
that they have provided service tax amounting to Rs.86,96,267 /- only during the year.

However they have shown Rs.1,57,77,386/- as their taxable income in the STR. The
mistake is due to error in mentioning Rs.70,81,119/- as income from service provided
instead of income involved in service received wherein they have paid service tax under
RCM. On perusal of documents and STR,I find that the actual income of Rs.86,96,267/-
is to be considered as the taxable income as a provider of service and accordingly I take
the said income of Rs.86,96,267 /- as their taxable income instead of Rs. 1,57,77,386 /- in
their ST 3 return for the year 2015-16. Further, on perusal of documents, I find that the
assessee is carrying out intermediate production process as job work on behalf of
M/s.Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd and an income of Rs.96,13 ,974/- on which the principal
manufacturer M/s.Parle Biscuits P.Ltd was cleared on payment of excise duty. On
perusal of the above facts, I find that the assessee is entitled to get benefit of Notification
No. No.25/2012 dated 20.06.2012 at S1.No0.30 and therefore they are not required to pay
service tax on the said amount of Rs.96,13,974/-. Further during the year, the assessee
has also earned freight income by providing GTA services to M/s.Ultratech Cemnt Ltd.

Being a corporate body the liability to service on the said amount of Rs.1,11,89,171/-is

_on the service receiver i.e. M/s.Ultratech Cemnt Ltd under Reverse charge mechanism

as provided under Noti. No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended. In view of the
above facts, the assessee is not required to pay service tax on the said amount as the
liability to pay the service tax on the said amount falls on the service receiver as per
under Reverse charge mechanism as provided under Noti. No. 30/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 as amended and therefore on this income also the assessee is niot required to
pay service tax. For the sake of clarity, I would like to reconcile the matter as under:

Description ‘ 2015-16 2016-17

Total income as per 26AS and 36550231 28735205

SCN as discussed

Total income declared as per 13976314 8696267

ST3 as discussed

Differential value on which . 22573917 20038398

service tax as per SCN —

Exempted as per Noti. 11601491 9613974

No.25/2012 dated 20.06.2012

at S1.No.30

Difference 10972426 10424964

Freight Income to be paid 11865830 11189171

under RCM vide '

Noti.No.30/2012 dated

20.06.2012:

Difference ' (-}890404 (-)764207 |
22.  On perusal of above reconciliation statement, I find the assessee is not having any

taxable income wherein service tax is to demanded. On perusal of the Notifications, I
also find that the assessee is eligible for exemption under Notification No.25/2012 dated
20.06.2012 and No.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012 as claimed by the them. In view of the
above, the service tax demand Rs.52,16,891/- is not sustainable and therefore liable to
be dropped.

T T
23. On perusal of para 6 & 7 of the SCN, I find that the levy of sefmce—taxfor FY

2017-18 (upto June 20 17] which was not ascertainable at the time /ofﬂssuance of the

G




¢

subject SCN, if the same was to be disclosed by the Income Tax department or any other I
source/agencies, against the said assessee, action was to be initiated against assessee
under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Para 2.8 of the
Master Circular No. 1053/02/20 17—CX dated 10.03.2017 and the service tax liability

was to be recoverable from the assessee accordingly. I however, do not find any charges
levelled for demand for FY 2017-18 (upto June 2017) in charging part of the SCN. On
perusal of SCN, I further find that the SCN has not questioned the taxability on any
income other than the income from sale of services. I therefore refrain from discussing

the taxability on other income other than the sale of service.

n4. In view of the above discussion and on perusal of SCN, submissions made by the
said assessee, duly audited Balance Sheet, ITR , reconciliation statement, I find that the
service tax demand of Rs.52,16,891/- for the period 2015-16 & 2016-17 is not
sustainable and accordingly Show Cause Notice dated 09.12.2020 is liable to be dropped.
Further, as the SCN itself is not sustainable there is no reason to charge interest or to
impose penalty upon noticee on this count. '

Accordingly, I pass the following order;

ORDER -

23. 1 hereby order to drop proceedings initiated for recovery of service tax of Rs. O
52,16,891/- along with interest and penalties vide SCN No.
GEXCOM/ADJN/STC/ADC/308 / 202O-ADJN-0'/O-COMMR—CGST—AHMEDABAD dated

09.12.2020. k
| @ QA N
- rﬁ-—-
o\
(R.GULZAR BEGUM)
Additional Commissioner
Central GST & Central Excise
Ahmedabad North
M—ﬁ-
F No.STC/15-185/0A/2020 ‘ Dated.\“t\i'\
To
M/s. Iris Products Private Limited, . O

"Akshay', 1st Floor, 53, Shrimali Society,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabd - 380009

Copy to:

1. The Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.

2. The Deputy Commissioner Division-VII, Central Excise & CGST, Ahmedabad
North.

3. The Superintendent, Range-IiI, Division-VI], Central Excise & CGST, Ahmedabad
North :
The Superintendent(system) CGST, Ahmedabad North for uploading on website.

4,
-/5/. Guard File

S m e




